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RESPONSE OF THE UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE 
TO INTERROGATORY OF DAVID POPKIN 

 

DBP/USPS-74 Please refer to the response to Interrogatory OCA/USPS-T1-2 as 
revised on April 10, 2006.  If a processing facility were to process a First-Class Mail 
parcel, a Priority Mail parcel, and a Standard Mail parcel together, how would that affect 
the different service standards that apply to these three different services? 
 
RESPONSE 
It would not.  The service standards remain what they are for each mail class. 

 



RESPONSE OF THE UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE 
TO INTERROGATORY OF DAVID POPKIN 

 

DBP/USPS-76 Please refer to the revised response to Interrogatory DBP/USPS-33 
subpart b.  Item 19 refers to Monday thru Friday.  Please advise what happens to mail 
deposited on Saturdays. 
 
RESPONSE 
 

The AMP feasibility study has no impact on the Saturday operations.    Aberdeen has 

not processed mail on Saturdays for years.  Its mail is taken to Sioux Falls on Saturdays 

for processing. 



RESPONSE OF THE UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE 
TO INTERROGATORY OF DAVID POPKIN 

 

DBP/USPS-77 Please refer to your response to DBP/USPS-65.  The last sentence 
of the Docket No. C2001-3 Gannon Declaration at ¶ 33 [July 30, 2001] ends with the 
clause, "that are 3-Days were beyond the 12 hour drive-time, which was applied 
nationwide."  [a]  Please advise the extent to which the 12-hour drive-time has been 
utilized nationwide for determining the line between 2-day and 3-day delivery.  [b]  
Please provide a complete listing of those ZIP Code pairs that are either 3-day delivery 
with a drive-time of less than 12 hours or are 2-day delivery with a drive-time of greater 
than 12 hours.  [c]  Please discuss the rationale for each of the exceptions to the 12-
hour drive-time standard. 
 

RESPONSE 
 
(a) Please review the Docket No. C2001-3 Declaration of Charles M. Gannon (July 

30, 2001) and his testimony in that proceeding (USPS-T-1).  The Commission’s 

April 17, 2006 Report might also refresh your recollection.   

(b) No list of all possible exceptions or outliers exists.  It would take a complete ZIP-

by-ZIP examination of all origin-destination ZIP Code pairs and drive times to 

determine precisely which pairs meet the criteria in your question. The rationale 

for a number of exceptions was discussed extensively in Docket No. C2001-3.  

References to this discussion were provided in response to DBP/USPS-57. 

Please review those materials again for as much information as the Postal 

Service is currently able to provide.  

 



RESPONSE OF THE UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE 
TO INTERROGATORY OF DAVID POPKIN 

 
DBP/USPS-78 Please refer to your response to DBP/USPS-65.  Please confirm, or 
explain if you are unable to do so, that when Witness Potter stated in Docket N89-1, 
USPS-T-2, Appendix A, section 4.2 that, "Two-day delivery standards must [emphasis 
provided] also include all SCFs within the home state and nearby states that are within 
the reasonable reach of surface transportation.", the definition of reasonable reach is 
now the 12-hour rule and therefore the 12-hour rule is the primary rule for determining 
2-days vs. 3-days. 
 

RESPONSE 
The quoted words, without the added emphasis, appear as part of a sentence at the 

citation provided.  The part of the sentence omitted from the quotation above appears 

between the word “transportation” and the period at the end of the sentence.  It reads: 

“(as defined by the Office of Transportation and International Services)”.  Consistent 

with the entire cited passage, the 12-hour drive time test was implemented in 2000-01 

for purposes of determining whether an SCF destination – intra-state or inter-state -- is 

within reasonable reach of surface transportation.  


